c.4808-m‘s ‘ | o .

Decision No: 40339 - @RHQHNAH_ |

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation )

into the rates, rules, regulations,

charges, allowances and practlces

of all common carriers, highway Case No. 4808
carriers and city carriers relat-

ing to the transportatioh of

property.

Appearances

John L. Amos, Jr., John E. Hennessy, Berne Levy,
J. E. Lyons, W. H, McCune, William Meinhold,
and J. M. Souvy, Jr., for various rail lines
igd%connecting highway cerriers and vessel

nes.

- Edward M. Berol and Arlo D. Poe, for highway
carrier associations.

George S. Beach, Lester A. Bey, L« E. Binsacca,
B. F. Bolling, William Casselman, K. L. Corwin,
A To Eche, Ev J. Forman, R. H. Fortune, Harold
F. Gulde, George R, Groth, James E. Barrls,
R+ T+ Hunt, Re J« Jones, Leonard A. Keith, A.
‘Larsson, F. F. Morgan, Malcolm Myer, W. O. Narry,
W. Ge O'Barr, J« A, O'Connell, V. E. Paul, F. H.
Powers, Walter A. Rohde, J. L. Rorey, J.o Co
Sommers, W. G. Stone, A. H. Van Slyke, R« L. -
Whitehead, and L. X. Wolters, for shippers and
shipper organizations.

SUPPLEMENTAL_OPINION

State-wide minimum rates for'the éransportation of general
commodities by highway carrliers are set fofth in Highway Carriers’
Tariff No;‘2.1 The rates now in effect are the increased class and |
comnodity rates established, effective larch 31, 1947, by Decision
No, 39945 in this proceeding. Common'carriers, exclusive df réil—
roads, vessel carriers and Railway Express Agency,‘Inc., weré con~-
currently authorized and directed to make like increases in their
rates. The rail lines and highway and vessel carriers.participat-
ing with them_in joint rate arrangements seek autﬁoriﬁy to_maké, on
1l

This tariff, issued by the Commissién, is Appendix "D" to Deci—
sion No. 31606 (41 C.R.C. 671), as amended. -

P




c.ai:8<a85 (@) | | ®

an interim basis, correspondinz increases in class rates and 1in ,
designated commodity rates. They reqﬁest permission to establish
these increases on one day's notice. |

Public hearings were had‘at Szn Fréhcisco, on March 1§,
1947, and at Los Ahgeles, on March 26,‘1947; |
Highway Carriers® Tariff No. 2 pfovides five scales of
“less-truckload class rates;. They are ar "any quantity" scale and
four lower scales sudject to minimur weights of 2,000, 4,00é,410,000 ;
and 20,000 pounds. A scale of truckload class rates is al;o'pfof
vided. In addi%ion, there are varicus less-truckload and truckload
commodity rates. The less-truckload rates, éxcept’the‘20,QOO-potnd
rates, are now some 33 per cent higher than the bases ﬁrescribedf
by the Commission effective August 7, 1939.3 In the "any quantity”
rates, 3 cents per 100 poundé nas been added to the percentage in-
crease, The éO,COO-pound less=-truckload rates and7the truckiéédr
rates are aéproximately 22 per cent higher thah the August-193§ :

ses.4

For less~carload rzil traffic the Commission established, '

in connection with the August-1939'rate adjustment, the‘same minimum‘

2

The rates proposed to be increzsed are those published in Pacific
Freight Taeriff Bureau Tariff No. 255-D, Cal.P.U.C. No. 130 of J.F.
Haynes, Agent. Petitioners pcinted cut that the highway carrier. _
rates were adjusted on an interim basis. They. stated that their pro-
posals for “permanent" rate adjustments had net yet been prepared.

The 193¢ rate levels were established by Decision No. 31608, supra.
They were increased, generally, by 6 per cent on April 24, 1942, by
Decision No. 35271 (44 C.R.C. 149). The resulting rates were further
increased by 12 per cent, effective June 10, 1946, by Decision No.
35004 (46 C.R.C, 486). These rates in turn were subjected to another
12 per cent increase on March 31, 1947, by Decision No. 39645,

4 _ o _ :
The March-1947 incresse in these rates, S per cent as contrast~
ed with the 12 per cent increase in other rates, scccunts for the
difference in the over-all percentage increases. o :

e




C.4808-AHS

L]

rates as those it prescribed for less-truckload highway carrier
transportation. The rail lines, however, adopted the‘highway cgr-
rier ¢lass rate pattern and minimum rate leﬁels; In so doing they
not only raised their "any quantity" less-carload rates to the
required basis but also voluntarily éstablished reduced carload and
guantity-lot less-carload rates. Commodity-rates were notvsimilarly
adjusted. The class rate parity resulting from_the rail lines" |
action in 1939 no longer prevails. Rail rates, class and commodity,
are now generally 20 per cent higher than the August-193S bases as
contrasted with the 33- and 28-per cent increases in highway carrier
rates. These rail rate levels were established, effective January 1,
1947, pursuant to the authority contained in Decision No. 39789 of
December 23, 1946, in Application No. 27446. |

As has hereinbefore been indiéated, the rail lines and -
connecting highway and vessel carriers are here petitiqning for
authority to raise their cléés fates and certain less-carload
commodity rates to the existing highway éarrier levels. Petition-
ers claim that their present rates are subnormal; that for the
most part these rates were voluntarily established to meet high- .

way carrier competition; that this competition no longer requires

As in the case of the highway carrier rates, the rail rates were
increased, generally by 6 per cent, on April 24, 1642, under Deci-
sion No. 35271, supra. The rail increase was suspended on May 15,
1943, pursuant to Decision No. 36341 in Application No. 24570. This
suspension was continued in effect by subsequent orders. On June
10, 1946, in connection with the further 12 per cent increase. in
nighway carrier rates, less-carload rates 18.72 ver cent higher
than the August-1$3% level were established under Decision No.
39004, supra. The 6 per cent increase was reinstated on carload
traffic on July 1, 1946, under Decision MNo. 39154 in Application
No. 24670. The 20 per cent general increase of January 1, 1947,
was in place of, not in addition to, these ircreases. With ex-
ceptions not important here, this intrastate rail rate adjustment
corresponds with the interstate rate adjustment concurrently made
effective under authority granted by the Interstate Commerce Com-
nmission in Ex Parte Nos. 148 and 162, Increased Railway Rates, -
Fares and Charges, 1942 (reopened) and 1944. B

..3..




C.4508-AHS .

-

rates as low as those now maintained; that even the sought rates
are less than normal reasonable rail rates; that revenues produc-
ed by the existing rates are not adequate;‘that Caiifornie)tref-
fic is not bearing a fair share of the transportation burden; and
that the proposed rates would not produce excessive earnings.

The freight traffic manager of Southern Pacific Com-
pany, one of the petitioning rail lines, who holds a 1ike posi-
tion with its wholly owned highway carrier subsidiary, Pacific
Motor Trucking Company, testified with respect to the-history of
the rates involved. January 1930, he said, was the latest period
when the general class rates had not been adjusted against high-
way carrler competition. The traffic manager called attention

to the fact that the railroad class rate structure then in effect

was based to a large extent upon rates prescribed by this Com-
mission and the Interstate Commerce Commission. Between points
not affected by regulatory action, he sald, the‘Januaryel93Q rate
structure contained numerous instances of depressed rates es-
tablished to meet vessel carrier competition. The less-carlcad
rates in effect in January 193C, the witness pointed out, were
station-to-station rates and did not include pickup and delivery
service. At.that time, he said, scheduled service for less-car-
load traffic had not beenlinaggurated and, except between major
stations, arrivals of that freight were‘indefinite and uncertain.
The reduced carload and quantity-lot less-carload rates?ﬁoluntarily
established in August 103Q the witness testified, were published

to meet highway carrier competition.

The freight traffic manager submitted a statement of class

rates between various points in which he contrasted the rates here

proposed with those which would have beer applicable had the rall




C.4808-AHS (@ | T
o @

lines not elected, in August 1939, to establish aighway carrier
‘minimum rates for rail movement. In this statement the January-1930
rates have been increased first by 1C and then by 20 per cent. The
10 per cent increase is the general increase authorized by‘Decision
No. 30784 (41 C.R.C. 215) and made effective April 15, 1938, follow-
ing a like adjustment of interstate rates filed pursuanﬁ f§ the |
Interstate Commerce Commission's deéision in Ex Parte No- 123,

Increased Railway Rates, Fares and Charges, 1937“8i The 20 per cent

inerease is the January-1947 adjustmenf hereinbefore referred to.
15 connection with carload rates,‘the'statement shows
that the proposed rates would be higher than the Jénuary?i93d
‘rates adjusted for subsequent general iﬁcreases in only 4 of the
210 rate comparisons. In two of these cases the difference is only
1 cent per 100 pounds; in the other two the difference is 8cents.7
iAll of the other carload rate comparisons shOW’fhe‘propésedtrates
as the same as or lower than the 1G3C rates as adjusted to'refiéct
the general increases in 1938 and 1947. To a 1érge extent the pro-
posed rates are substantially lower. Between Los Angeles and Bakers-

field, for example, the rates proposed range from 25’¢ents-for Class

A freight to 15 cents for Class E freight, while the compared'rates

6 In this statement rates are shown for transportation between
San Francisco, Sacramento and lLos Angeles, on the one hand, and
Stockton, Truckee, Marysville, Redding,‘”eed Fresno, Bakersfield,
Los ‘Angeles, E1 Centro, Salinas, Santa Barbara and Eureka, on the
other. . o

7 These rates are the Class E rates between San Francisco .and
Stockton, where the proposed rate is 12 cents and the compared

rate 11 cents; the fifth class rate between Los Angeles and Marys-
ville, where the rates are S1 and 50 cents, respectively, and the
fifth class and Class A rates between Sacramento and Santa:Barbara
proposed as 58 and 64 cents and compared with 5C and 56-cent rates.




- €,4808-AHS .

range from 67 to 24 cents for the same classes.

With respect to the less-carload rates, the 1930-basis
was a single scale for all less-carload freight. Lower rates
for specified minimum quantities were not provided as is the
case under the present rate pattern. The 20, 000-pound less-car-
load scale now proposaed is in all cases lower. than the adjuStgd
1930 rates, except in those instances where the 50-cent minimum
rate authorized by Decision No. 39785, supra, and made effec-
tive Januvary 1, 1947, is applicable. With few exceptions this
1s likewise true in regard to the 10,000 and 4,000~pound scales.
In the "any-quantity" bracket, the proposed rates are frequently
higher and in some cases substantially higher while in other in-
stances the situation is reversed and the propesed rates are lower.

The traffic manager stressed the fact that‘the 1930
rates were station-to-station rates, that the propésed rates in-
clude pickup and delivery service and that the 1930 fafesAaS'
adjusted do not make provision for the expense necéssafiiy-in-
curred in providing service beyond rail depots. The expénse of
providing pickup and delivery service, he said, hasiincreased.
materially since that service was inaugurated. Studies made by
Southern Pacific Company, the witness testified, show tﬁéf'the
weighted average ¢ost to that company of héhdling pickub and de-~

LY§TY $5TTi66 DY SHDLEYINE contract draymen ncreased 100 b6

to 11.52 ecents per 100 pounds in the period from Janvwary 3.94_-3.. to

January 1647. TFor like service handled by its subsidiary,
Pacific Motor Trucking Company, the witness stated the increase
was fromw 12.73 to 15.99 cents per 100 pounds during the same per-
iod. He explained that the subsidiary provided service at points
where costs exceeded the average of points where the work was
done under contract. He also explained that these figures‘weré

for one service, pickup or delivery, ard that they must, there-

6




C.4B808-AES ®

fore, be doubled to arrive at the expense incurred in providing
both services. Average pickup and delivery expense fer‘both con=
tract drayman and subsidiary operaticné, he said, amouhted‘;o
25,94 cents per 100 pounds. The witness also testified that the
company's Bureau of Transportation Research had estimated
clerical expense incident to handling less-carload freight as
16.4 cents per 100 pounds in 1946.

A study of platform labor costs of Southern Paclfic
Company at San Francisco, Cakland, Los‘Angeles, San Jose and
Fresno during four months in 1946 (January, April, July and’
October), the traffic manager testified, showed that this ex-
pense amounted to $3.52, $2.63, $3. 56, $1.94 per ton, respecti-
vely. The three cost factors of pickup and delivery, clerical
and platform expense'are such, the witness said, that existf
ing rates do not return out-o f-pocket cost of tranSportatioh in
many instances. He pointed out, Jfor example, that on the basis
‘of the company's figures less~ carload shipments between San '
Francisco and San Jose 1nvo1ved expenditures amounting to 66.94
cents per 100 pounds (25.94 cents for plckup and delivery, 16.4 |
cents for c¢lerical expense and 24,6 cents for platform labor).
These figures, he said, make no provision for switching, line-haul‘i
opergtions or general supervision. The first class "any-quentity"‘

rate between these points is 65 cents per 100 pounds. . Lower rates

‘prevail for other classifications and under the 4,0ooepound-and

greater minimum weight brackets.

A witness for The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway
submitted a study of platform labor costs experienced By that com-
pany. The study Shows that during January 1946, the cost of handl-
ing less-carload freight through six assertedly representative sta-
tions ranged from $1.00 per ton at’ Oakland to- $3.33 per ton at Los

Angeles. In February 1635, the corresponding figures were $. 76Aand

i,




.. 4808~AHS ® " .

$1.20 per ton, respectively. Cn 2 pefcentage basis, the‘increases
in this cost were 31, 6 per cent at Qakland and 177.5 per cent at
Los Angeles. TFreight handlers weTe paid 55 cents per hour in 1941
and are now paid 92% cents an increase of 68.2 per cent. The wit-
ness also testified that his company's average cOst for vickup or
delivery service by contract drayman was 13.7 cents.in_Feb:uary.
1947 as contrasted with 9.4 cents in February 1939.

With respect to operating results, Southern Pacific
Company's Assistant General Auditor submitted a Statemenf showing
the operating income of its Pacific Lines (extending from Portland,’
Oregon to Ogden, Utah, El Paso, Texas and Tucumcari, New Mexico)
for the year 1946. The statement discloses a deficit of
$11,278,812 in net railway operating income beforé.fedefal income -
taxes and a net income of $26,607,502 after such taxes. The witness
called attention to the fact that the statement Shows an excess
profits tax crédit of $48,741,915 and that without this credit 1946
operations would have resulted ir a substantial loés.‘ This excess
profits tax "carry-back," he testified, is a nanecuiring item limit-
ed to 1946. The company's book value at the clbsé‘of_the year ‘is
shown on the statement as $1,326,227,918 and the_ratélof reiurn,‘
after federal taxes, indicated thereon is 2.01 bef’éént.

The auditor testified that ﬁb segregation or allocation
of revenues and expenses for California intrastate traffic had been
made, that such figures for California operatiohs unsegregatgd,
however, as to interstate and intrastate expenses were in the course
of preparation, and that he had no preliminary figures which would
i{ndicate whether or not Caiifornia results would be materially
different from the over-all Southerh‘Pacific (Pacific-Lines)'results..
No financial statements were submitted‘by the other petitioners.

With'respectvto Southern Pacific's 1946 operating results,.
1ts freight traffic manager stressed the fact that although 1t

-8




¢ .480B-AES .

enjoyed the heaviest peacetime business 1ln the history of the =
railroad it would have operated at a ldés had it not been for the
' $48,741,919 tax “carry-back." This, he cléiméd, was due 1argely
to inadequate earnings on California intrastate traffic. The
Cal;fornia business, the witness asserted, is a large percéntage |
of the cémpany's total traffic. It is transported, he claimed, at
rate ievels averaging lower than those for the balance'of‘thé‘éyétem. :

In regard to his general testimony,‘Southern Pacifidfs
freight traffic manager said that; while he had reférreq pa}ticu-
larly to the situation as it affected his company because he was
nore familiar with it, thié testimony also applied to oﬁher peti-
tioners. BHe explained that except in areas of sparse traffic the
other rail lines operate parallel to Southern Pacific Company and
that whatever affects one affects all.

According to the traffic managet, it 1is not pracﬁicable
to estimate the additional revenue which would result'frqm estab-
lishment of the proposed increased rates._ The traffic'principally
affected, he said, is less-carload freight; He explained that there
is no segregation-of less-carload revenue by states and no ségrega»ﬁ
tion of that revenue between intrastate and interstate traffic,
Similarly, he said, carload revenues are not segregated gs be-
tween class-rate and commodity-rate traffic;, He cléimed,'however,
that the added revenue would not produce excessive earnings énd‘that'
California t}affic would still be bearing less of a burden,than
other traffic in the same general territory. Qhe Califorhia rates,
the witness sald, are at the lowest levels prevalling throughout |
- the entire territory served by Southern Pacific‘s‘Pacifié‘Lineé;

Truck Owners Association of California and MotorFTfuck
Association of Southern California suppor£ the granting of the
petition.  They urge that the highway carriers require the:addi-v

tional revenues from the increased rates prescribed by'Décisioano.

-9




C.4808~AHS . .

39945, supra, in their entirety;. that these rates cannot be maintain-
ed in the face of railroad competition at lower rates; that the sub-
stantial majority of the traffic handled'by highway carriers is'be-_
tween points served by the rail lines; that‘the Commission has here-
tofore found that in the less-truckload and less-carload field the |
highway carrier is the rate-making carrier and established the high-
way carriler.rate level as minimum for both classes ofgca;riers; that
the rate uniformity resulting from this aétion preveiied'fer‘severai
years until interrupted under wartime conditions; and.that restora-

tion of such parity would be in the public interest.
Through examination of petitioners' rate witness, counsel

for the Truck Owners Association brought out that the witness con-
sidered the less-carload rail service much the same as the less-
truckload highway gervice and that under such circumétences the bulk
of the traffic would gravitate to the carrlers with the lower rate
level. The witncss also stated, in response to this line of ques-‘
tioning, that in view of the present relationship of rail lines
costs and rates added less-carload tfeffic would tend to impair
rather than improve petitioners! operating resuIts. The 1ncreases,
he said, were not sought to help out the trucks but to bring the
rail rates up to at least out—of—pocket cost levels.

Shippers represented by the Los Angeles Traffic Managers
Cornference oppose the granting of the petition on the grounds (L
that no emergency has been shown in justification of the‘short notice
publication of the sought increases; (2) that no adequate factual

showing has been made of a need for additional revenue on such ‘

notice; (3) that if the rail lines are not satisfied with the'propos-

ed rate scales as aa"permanent" adjustment‘they Can.sbecifically'ask
the Commission for a “permanent" class rate structure; end‘(4) that
no showing, actual or estimated, has been made. of the additional
revenues which will accrue to petitioners as a result of the 1ncreas-:
ed rates established, effective January 1, 1947, pursuant toathe
~decisions of the Interstate Commerce Commission in Ex Parte 162 and
'of this Commission in Application No. 27446, In the case of Soutnenn_
Pacific Company, the Conference's executive secretary estimated that
bared on 1946 traffic, the additional revenues would amount to some

$34,000,000.
- ~10-




LE0E-2..1". @ [

The Confercnce sugpests that the proposed revisions, and
other ratc adjustments as well, be deferred until the Commissiohis
stall can make a complete study of the rate situation unde:-prevéil-
ing conditions. It further suggests that 21l rates‘prescribed'br
suthorized by the Commission be required to be maintained for at
least one yezr during which neriod carriers an ‘chippers éould'de-
ternine tie aecd for any further‘revision.

he executive secretary of the Conference testified that
shi

Ny

proers are greatly concerncd shout the rate instability éroducedf
by the frequent autiorization of rate adjustments. This situdtion,
he clalpmed, discourages tie purchace of materlals in sdvance of
gctual need and makes future salés coruritiients alwost imposcidle.
The witness asserted thd easonable perianency ofﬁtransportation
retes 1s also recuired to justify expenditures by shippers in in~
vestaents and lasrovenents. | |

The Conference, tie Los Angeles and Sen Francisco Chembers

pers

o

Qf Corxrerce and otﬁer skhipper orgenizations and individual shin
objcet to increascs for the sazke of rate uniformity. They éontend'
that cach class of carriers stould hove its own rate level. Other—
wise, they argue, hipﬁers are denied‘advantégéénfrdm ﬁsing the mosﬁ
economical form of transportation. Verious shipper'representatives
tressed the siaarp increases resulting fron tae authorizétion of a
50-cent minizum rate by Decision Fo. 39785, sup:a.‘ Some of them re-
ferring to the netitioners' avowed %ntentidn of maintaining'the'so-
cent rate claimed that this was inconsistent with their.pqgition"
with respect to competitive influcuces soid‘to rcquiré refe uniformity.
Others stated that questions Mad arisen as to tihe rates to be applied
. Tor depot cervice between points where the Bo-cent minimum:rate ép—

plies to pickup and delivery operstions. Trey urged thet the tariff

~




. |

provisions inveolved be c¢larifled. Oné shipper representative recom=~
mended that in the event the highway carrier rate levels are found
proper for rail transportation the 50-cent ﬁinimum rate be required
to be canceled. Certaln of the shippers asked that concideration

be given to the propriety of the allowance of 5 cents per 100 pounds
for rnonnerformance of pickup or delivery service on the ground that
increased costs for these operations wahen pverformed by the carrilers
justified greater allowances.

The record shows that in August 1939 the rail lines
voluntarily adopted the highwoy carrier minimum class rate structure
in an endeavor to meet truck competition, that the rail rates so
established have not been subsequently increased to the same extent
as the corresponding highway carrier rates, and that rail rates
generally higher than the sought increased rates would now be
apolicable had the rail lines not elected in 1939 to‘reduce their
class rates to the then prevailing highway carrier levels.

There is little or no question'on this record that the
rail rates here proposed to be increased are lower than maximum
reasonable rates and lower than the rates necessary to meet the
competitive charges of highway carriefs under existing conditionse.
Section 13% of the Public Utilities Act provides that common
carriers may not establish rates less than maximum reasonable rates
for the purpese of meeting the charges of other carriers which are
less than the charges of the competing carr;ers except upon a
showing and a finding of the Commissionathat such rates are
justified by transportation conditions. Section 32} provides that

o ,
Seetion 13% follows: "Nothing herein contailned shall be construed
to prohivit any common carrier Lfrom establishing and charging a lower

than a meximum reasonable rate for the transportation of property
vhen the needs of commerce or public interest require. However, no

common carrier subject to the Jurisdiction of the California Rallroad
Commission may establish a rate less than a maximum reasonable rate
(Continued)

12~




4806-13 ® ®

'rates lower than reasonable and sulficlient rates and not justified by

rates of competing carriers shall be superseded by "such rates as will
provide an egquality of transportation rates'" between comneting
transportation agencles. It is ¢lear that the rall rates in issue
here are unrecaconably low and insulficiernt and that the irecrcases
sought are necessary to0 nrovide ecuality of rztes between compétinc
carriers. It is appareant, morcover, that rail rateés generally

higher than the current highway carrier minimum rates would result

If rail rates were now to be established without recard to truck
competition. Petitioners do not recguest, and under Section 32(d) of
the Publie Utilities Act we aqould net require that tals be done}ohcundQ
ingly objections raised by shippers to increases for the sake of rate

uniformity are not well-grounded. Under the circumstances here, ship-

o (Concluded)

for the transportation of property for the purpose of meeting the conm-
vetitive charges of other carriers or the coct of other means of
transportation ~hich shall be less than tae charges of competing
carriers or the cost of transportation which might be incurred through
other means of tramnsportation, except upon such showing as may be
required by the commission and a finding by it that saild rate is
Justified by transvortation conditions; but in determining the extent
of said competition the commission shall make due and reasonable allow-
ance for added or accessorial service performed by one carrier or
agency of transportation rhich is not contemporanecusiy verformed by
the comreting agency of transportation.”

Section 32% reads: "Whenever the commission, after a hearing had
upon its own motion or complaint, sizall find that any rate or toll
for the transportation of proverty is lower than a reasonable or
sufficient rate and that said rate is not justified by.actual conmpeti-
tion transportation rates of competirg carriers, or the cost of other
neans of transportation, the commission shall preseribe such rates as
will provide an equality of transportation rates for the transperta-
tion of p50perty between all such competing agencies of transporta-
t O, 4 ¥ %%

10

This section provides: "In any rate proceeding where more than one
type or class of carricr, as defined in this aet or in the Highway
Carriers' Act, 1s invelved, the commission shall consider all such
types or classes of carriers, and, pursuant to the provisions ol this
act or the Highwey Carricers' Act, fix ss minimum rates applicadble to
all such types or classes of carriers the lowest of the lawful rates
so determined for any such type or class of carrier.wwwx!

-13-




‘.

¢

pers would not be denicd any adVJncugeq from using the most econon-
ical form of {rensportation.

The record siows +that additional revenues undgr-thé pro-
posed increased rates would be derived principally frdh'less—Car;oad
troffic and thet in the hendling of this traffic petitioners, like
the hi ghway carricrs, have e?ﬂerlenced aharply higher costs olnce
the basic retes were esteblished. In the oroceedlngvon which the 20
per cent rell rate increese was autnorized (Applicetion No. . 27#46,
supra), tuiree of the lorgest California rail lines es_ mated that
even wdaer fates some 5 per cent higher,tnan'those”aprroved their
rate of revurn would be 2.5 per cent. I£ is réasonably'clear‘that
twe Curther incrcases kere sought would not result in exceos1ve
earnings. | rr

In regard to the rcco“mena ions of Los Anzeles Traffic'
vaneeers Coaference that all rate adjustments ve deferred until e
staff study con be completed.end taat any 2d justed razes be-requlréd

mainteined for at least & one-year period, it seens sufriéient
that this would exceed the bound° of adn .istrative diécre-
rd, in éddition, would be impracticable. ‘

The questions roised with respect to t“e SO-cent miniman
rate authorized Ty Decision Ko. 39785, cupra, and ”lth re rect to
the propriety of allowances for nonperlormence of pickup or delivexy
service are matters on which this record affords no proper basis Ifor
disposition. They may be brougnt to‘our«atténtion byfmakingfappro;'_
| priate filinge seéking\such changes asvmay be‘déémed to belnecesséry
or desirable. |

Upon conciderstion of 3ll vthe facts of'record we are of
the opinion and fiad that the nrowosed inercased rates ere justified

Dur Eﬂﬁﬁ &0 caks' notice to the COmmiSolQn and to the pudlic. ‘should

-14-




ve required instead of the one dey's notice sogghﬁ by petitioﬁérs.‘

Based upon the evidence of record and upon thé ¢onclusions
and findings set forth in the preceding opinion; |

| IT I3 HERTSY ORDIRID thot petitioners be and they are here-

vy authorized to increase the rates published in Pacific Freight Ter-
iof Burceu Tariff Yo. 255-D, Cal. P-U.C. Fo. 130 of J. P. Eaynes,
Acent, by establishing, within sixty (60) days\ffqm the effectiv¢'
date of this order and on not less tkan ten '(10) days® hétice to the
Commission and to the nublic, ratcs‘not Xigher then those developed
by applyihg the highway carricr rate incregseé authorized by Deci-
cions Nos. 35271 of April 14, 1942, 39004 of 12y 21, 1946, and 39945
of February 4, 1947 to the correspondingirates naintained by péti;'
tibncrs on April 23, 1942 in tariffs éuperseded by Agent Fayaes? Tart
if Cel. 2.7.C. No. 130. | B

IT IS5 TERFBY FURTITR ORDURED that petitioners be and they
are hereby authorized to depart from the nrovisions of Seqtion 24 (2)
of the Dublic Utilities Act to the extent'neceésaxy'to,exercise thc
authority hercin sranﬁedQ |

In all other respects the petitiova of the rail lines and
their comnecting carriers filed March 4, 1947, &S amendéd,'be'énd it
is hereby denied. |

Tiis order sholl become effective twentyv(zo) dzyc from the
dete herecof. “

Dated at San Trancisco, Celifornia, this 27 ﬁay of Mey,
1947




